



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3150 of 2025

Ravi

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Pawan Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State-respondent are present.
2. Vide orders dated 30.1.2026 and 16.3.2026, learned AGA was directed to file counter affidavit/objection alongwith custody certificate but till today counter affidavit/objection has not been filed by learned AGA which is highly objectionable.
3. Learned AGA informs that letter has been sent several times to the concerned authority of district Kanpur Nagar but no report has been received as yet.
4. Commissioner of Police, Kanpur Nagar is directed to file personal affidavit explaining the circumstances under which the order of this Court has not been complied with till date.
5. In case of non-compliance, Commissioner of Police, Kanpur Nagar shall personally appear before this Court on the next date fixed at 11.00 AM positively.
6. Put up on 12.5.2026 at 11.00 AM.
7. A copy of this order be also provided to learned AGA, who shall intimate the above order to all concerned.

May 1, 2026
RA

(Santosh Rai,J.)